

SPECIAL FARES

Exerci	
	se

01. NORMAL JOURNEY / EASTERN HEMISPHERE

Ticket Issued By:

ABC Travel, 21-2-2140, Nairobi, Kenya

Passenger Name:

Mr. Umesh Raut

Sold And Ticketed In:

Nairobi (Kenya)

Fare Type: Journey: Economy Class

Stopover:

In all ticketed points except Cairo

ТРМ:

NBO-CAI 2203, CAI-MAN 3060, MAN-GLA 260, GLA-NBO 4674

Date Of Issue:

Booking:

15 September

MS/8TGRE5

MS 100 01 OCT NBO CAI HK1 1550 1855 BA 552 02 OCT CAI MAN HK1 1805 0705+1 VS 211 07 OCT MAN GLA HK1 1105 1245 KE 701 12 OCT GLA NBO HK1 1310 2115

Form of Payment:

Cash

Free Baggage Allowance:

Weight System

Normal Fare Calculation:

Itinerary & Fare Break Point

OUTBOUND	INBOUND	%	%

	NBO
2203	X/CAI
3060	MAN
260	GLA
4674	NBO

NBO				
X/CAI				
MAN	5263	4934	0	0
GLA	5523	4674	5	0
NBO				

		MPM	Y ½ RT
NBO	MAN	5277	1192.50
	GLA	5499	1225.00

MAN

GLA



1192.50 1225.00 2417.50 1286.25 1225.00 2511.25

HIP Table

NBO	NBO
MAN	1192.50

NBO	NBO	
GLA	1225.00	GLA
MAN	1192.50	-

Normal Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

		FARE FORMULA							
			NO ST	VR IN CAI					
	(DUTBOUND		INBOUND					
FCP	NBO - MAN			NBO – MAN					
NUC	Y ½ RT 1192.50 (EF	H)		Y ½ RT 1192.50 (EH)					
RULE	NIL			NIL					
MPM	5277 (EH)			5277 (EH)					
TPM	5263			4934					
EMA	NIL			NIL					
EMS	M			M					
HIP	NIL			Y ½ RT 1225.00 NBO GLA					
RULE	NIL			NIL					
AF	1192.50			1225.00					
CHECK	CTM CHECK								
	SUB TOTAL	CT NUC	2417.50						
	CTM PLUS UP		32.50						
	NBO GLA	RT NUC	2450.00						
TTL	2450.00								

Special Fare Calculation:

NBO X/CAI MAN GLA NBO

YLPX1M	1037.00	Y016
YKPX1M	1187.00	Y016
YHPX1M	1287.00	Y016
YLEE3M	1404.00	Y057
YHEE3M	1464.00	Y057
YFF6M	1764.00	Y065

	APP	SEA	MIN		MAX		STVR		TRAN	'
Y016	RT/CT	L	14		1		0		4	
Y057	RT/CT	L	10		3		1		NO RE	S
Y065	RT/CT	ALL YRS	07		6		2		NO RE.	S
	CT	01 OCT	01 OCT		01 OCT		1		2	
Y016	~	L	15 OCT	Χ	01 NOV	1	1	Χ	2	~
Y057	~	L	11 OCT	1	01 JAN	1	1	~	2	~
Y065	~	ALL YRS	08 OCT	1	01 APR	1	1	~	2	~



#	FARE BASIS	NUC	RULE
ANS:	YLEE3M	1404.00	Y057

HIP Table

NBO	NBO
MAN	702.00

NBO	NBO	_
GLA	727.50	GLA
MAN	702.00	-

Special Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

	FARE FORMULA			
		NO ST	VR IN CAI	
	OUTBOUND		INBOUND	
FCP	NBO - MAN		NBO - MAN	
NUC	YLEE3M ½ RT 702.00 (EH)		YLEE3M ½ RT 702.00 (EH)	
RULE	Y057		Y057	
MPM	5277 (EH)		5277 (EH)	
TPM	5263		4934	
EMA	N/L		NIL	
EMS	M		M	
HIP	N/L		YLEE3M ½ RT 727.50 NBO GLA	
RULE	N/L		Y057	
AF	702.00		727.50	
CHECK	CTM CHECK			
	SUB TOTAL CT NUC	1429.50		
	CTM PLUS UP	25.50		
	NBO GLA RT NUC	1455.00		
TTL	1455.00			
IROE	USD X 1.00 USD 1455.00			
LCF	USD 1455.00			

FROM / TO NBO CARR FARE CALC X/CAI MS M MAN BA 702.00 GLA VS Μ /// // NBOGLA NBO KE 727.50 NBOGLA Р 25.50



	ROE	1.00
NUC		1455.00
USD		1455.00

	· ENTRY: S X/CAI BA MAN M702.00VS GLA KE NBO M NBOGLA727.50P NBOGLA25.50NUC1455.0	OEND ROE1.00
Answer	the following questions after studying the details:	
1.	For the reservations is it possible to apply any of the published special fares?	YES
2.	If yes, what is the "Fare Basis" code of the lowest applicable one?	YLEE3M
3.	What is the applicable fare in NUC? (Without any surcharge or tax)	1455.00
4.	Is there a "Surcharge" to be collected for this itinerary?	NO
5.	If yes, what is the amount in NUC for the surcharge?	
6.	How much will you charge for this journey in LCF without any tax, but including surcharge if any?	USD 1455.00
7.	What rule / note governs this fare?	Y057
8.	What is the minimum stay condition?	10 DAYS
9.	What is the minimum stay date to be shown on the ticket?	11 OCT
10.	What is the earliest date of return from the last stopover point on the itinerary?	12 OCT
11.	What is the maximum stay condition?	3 MONTHS
12.	What is the applicable expiry date for the special fare you have chosen?	01 JAN
13.	How many stopovers are permitted en route?	ONE
14.	How many stopovers are on the itinerary?	ONE
15.	How many transfers are permitted en route?	NO RESTRICTION
16.	How many transfers are on the itinerary?	TWO
POINT	NO. 11 (BLACKOUT DATES)	
17.	Are there any blackout dates?	NO
POINT	NO. 15 (SALES RESTRICTIONS - ADVERTISING AND SALES)	
18.	Is it possible to sell this special fare in Delhi?	YES
19.	Can the ticket be sold in Delhi?	YES
POINT	NO. 16 (PENALTIES - VOLUNTARY REBOOKING AND REROUTING)	
20.	At such special fare passenger be permitted to have an open dated return?	YES
21.	Can you leave OPEN your return with this special fare?	YES
22.	At such special fare will the passenger be permitted to make a charge in the reservation?	YES



23. Are reservation cha	anges permitted?	YES			
POINT NO. 16 (PENALTIES - REFUND FOR CANCELLATION AND NO-SHOW)					
24. Is there a cancella departure?	tion / no show fee for this fare, in case of cancellation before	NO			
25. If yes, what is the	non-refundable amount				
POINT NO. 19 (CHILDREN AN	ID INFANT DISCOUNTS)				
26. What is the % of years?	the applicable special fare to be charged for a child of 10	67%			
27. What is the % of t months?	the applicable special fare to be charged for an infant of 12	10%			
POINT NO. 21 (AGENT DISCO	DUNTS)				
28. Are travel agents e	entitled to any discount with this fare?	NO			
02. NORMAL JOURNEY	Y / EASTERN HEMISPHERE				
Ticket Issued By:	Vatsala Travels, 34-3-5849, Melbourne, Australia				
Passenger Name:	Mr. Umesh Raut				
Sold And Ticketed In:	Melbourne (Australia)				
Fare Type:	Economy Class				
Journey: MELBOURNE (Code - MEL / State - Victoria / Country - Australia / Continent - Australia & The Pacific / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - South West Pacific / Area - 3) - QF - SINGAPORE (Code - SIN / State - XX / Country - Singapore / Continent - Asia / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - South East Asia / Area - 3) - SQ - LILONGWE (Code - LLW / State - XX / Country - Malawi / Continent - Africa / Sub Groups - XX / Region - Central Africa / Sub Area - Africa / Area - 2) - SA - LUSAKA (Code - LUN / State - XX / Country - Zambia / Continent - Africa / Sub Groups - XX / Region - Central Africa / Sub Area - Africa / Area - 2) - QF - MELBOURNE (Code - MEL / State - Victoria / Country - Australia / Continent - Australia & The Pacific / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - South West Pacific / Area - 3)					
Stopover:	In all ticketed points				
ТРМ:	MEL-SIN 3753, SIN-LLW 4821, LLW-LUN 364, LUN-MEL 7356				
Date Of Issue:	Date Of Issue: 05 December				
Booking:	QF / 14GJF6 QF 322 Y 04 JAN MEL SIN HK1 0410 0845 SQ 405 Y 18 JAN SIN LLW HK1 1755 0015+1 SA 505 Y 02 FEB LLW LUN HL1 1810 2245 QF 101 Y 21 FEB LUN MEL HK1 0925 1900				
Form of Payment:	Travelers Cheque				
Free Baggage Allowance:	ree Baggage Allowance: Weight System				
Normal Fare Calculation:					
Itinerary & Fare Break Point					

OUTBOUND

INBOUND

%

%



_	
	MEL
3753	SIN
4821	LLW
364	LUN
7356	MEL

MEL				
SIN				
LLW	8574	7720	0	0
LUN	8938	7356	5	0
MFI				

		MPM	Y ½ RT
MEL	LLW	8742	2654.71
	LUN	8655	2790.84

LLW 2654.71 2790.84 5445.55 LUN 2930.38 2790.84 5721.22

HIP Table

MEL	MEL	
SIN	-	SIN
LLW	2654.71	1697.64

MEL	MEL	_
LUN	2790.84	LUN
LLW	2654.71	-

Normal Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

	FARE FORMULA				
			STVR IN A	LL TKT POINT	
	OUTE	BOUND		INBOUND	
FCP	MEL – LLW			MEL - LLW	
NUC	Y ½ RT 2654.71 (EH)			Y ½ RT 2654.71 (EH)	
RULE	NIL			NIL	
MPM	8742 (EH)			8742 (EH)	
TPM	8574 NIL		7729		
EMA			N/L		
EMS	M			M	
HIP	N/L			Y ½ RT 2790.84 MEL LUN	
RULE	NIL			NIL	
AF	2654.71			2790.84	
CHECK	CTM PLUS UP	CT NUC	5445.55 136.13		
		RT NUC	5581.68		
TTL	5581.68				

Special Fare Calculation:

	YL.
MEL	ΥK
SIN	YΗ
LLW	YL

YLPX6M	2278.62	Y019
YKPX6M	2447.64	Y019
YHPX6M	2787.18	Y019
YLEE9M	2447.64	Y006



LUN	YKEE9M	2618.17	Y006							
MEL	YHEE9M	2956.96	Y006							
			_							
	APP	SEA	MIN		MAX		STVR		TRAN	,
Y019	RT/CT	Н	7		6		2		4	
Y006	RT/CT	Н	5		9		2		4	
	CT	04 JAN	04 JAN		04 JAN		2		2	
Y019	~	Н	11 JAN	<	04 JUL	1	2	1	2	1
Y006	~	Н	09 JAN	1	04 OCT	1	2	1	2	~
										-

#	FARE BASIS	NUC	RULE	
ANS:	YHPX6M	2787.18	Y019	

HIP Table

MEL	MEL	
SIN	-	SIN
LLW	1393.59	1412.71

MEL	MEL	
LUN	1421.71	LUN
LLW	1393.59	-

Special Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

		FARE	FORMULA
		STVR IN A	LL TKT POINT
	OUTBOUND		INBOUND
FCP	MEL – LLW		MEL - LLW
NUC	YHPX6M ½ RT 1393.59 (EH)		YHPX6M ½ RT 1393.59 (EH)
RULE	Y019		Y019
MPM	8742 (EH)		8742 (EH)
TPM	8574		7729
EMA	N/L		NIL
EMS	M		M
HIP	N/L		YHPX6M ½ RT 1421.71 MEL LUN
RULE	N/L		Y019
AF	1393.59		1421.71
CHECK	CTM CHECK		
	SUB TOTAL CT NUC	2815.30	
	CTM PLUS UP	28.12	
	MEL LUN RT NUC	2843.42	
TTL	2843.42		
IROE	AUD X 1.938453 AUD 5511.83		
LCF	AUD 5512.00		

CARR	FARE CALC
QF	М
SQ	1393.59
SA	М
//	MELLUN
QF	1421.71
	QF SQ SA //



		MELLUN
	Р	28.12
	ROE	1.938453
NUC		2843.42
AUD		5512.00

MEL QF SIN SQ LLW M1393.59SA LUN QF MEL M MELLUN1421.71P MELLUN28.12NUC2843.42END ROE1.938453

Answer the following questions after studying the details: For the reservations is it possible to apply any of the published special fares? YES YHPX6M 2. If yes, what is the "Fare Basis" code of the lowest applicable one? 3. What is the applicable fare in NUC? (Without any surcharge or tax) NUC 2843.42 4. Is there a "Surcharge" to be collected for this itinerary? NO If yes, what is the amount in NUC for the surcharge? 5. 6. How much will you charge for this journey in LCF without any tax, but including AUD 5512.00 surcharge if any? 7. What rule / note governs this fare? Y019 8. What is the minimum stay condition? 7 DAYS 9. 11 JAN What is the minimum stay date to be shown on the ticket? 21 FEB 10. What is the earliest date of return from the last stopover point on the itinerary? 11. 6 MONTHS What is the maximum stay condition? 12. 04 JUL What is the applicable expiry date for the special fare you have chosen? 13. TWO How many stopovers are permitted en route? 14. How many stopovers are on the itinerary? TWO 15. **FOUR** How many transfers are permitted en route? 16. How many transfers are on the itinerary? FOUR POINT NO. 11 (BLACKOUT DATES) 17. Are there any blackout dates? NO



[
POINT NO. 15 (SALES RESTR	ICTIONS - ADVERTISING AND SALES)						
18. Is it possible to set	Is it possible to sell this special fare in Delhi?						
19. Can the ticket be s	Can the ticket be sold in Delhi?						
POINT NO. 16 (PENALTIES -	VOLUNTARY REBOOKING AND REROUTING)						
20. At such special far	e passenger be permitted to have an open dated return?	YES					
21. Can you leave OPE	N your return with this special fare?	YES					
22. At such special faireservation?	re will the passenger be permitted to make a charge in the	YES					
23. Are reservation cha	anges permitted?	YES					
POINT NO. 16 (PENALTIES - I	REFUND FOR CANCELLATION AND NO-SHOW)						
24. Is there a cancella departure?	tion / no show fee for this fare, in case of cancellation before	YES					
25. If yes, what is the i	non-refundable amount	AUD 450					
POINT NO. 19 (CHILDREN AN	D INFANT DISCOUNTS)						
26. What is the % of years?	the applicable special fare to be charged for a child of 10	67%					
27. What is the % of t months?	he applicable special fare to be charged for an infant of 12	10%					
POINT NO. 21 (AGENT DISCO	PUNTS)						
28. Are travel agents e							
03. NORMAL JOURNEY	//EASTERN HEMISPHERE						
Ticket Issued By:	Tivoli Travels, 02-2-6497, London, United Kingdom						
Passenger Name:	Mrs. Ranjana Raut						
Sold And Ticketed In:	London (United Kingdom)						
Fare Type:	Economy Class						
Journey:	LONDON (Code - LON / State - XX / Country - United Kingdom / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - Europe / Area - 2) - BA - ROME (Code - ROM / State - XX / Country - Italy / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - Europe / Area - 2) - AZ - BRAZZAVILLE (Code - BZV / State - XX / Country - Congo (Brazzaville) / Continent - Africa / Sub Groups - XX / Region - Western Africa / Sub Area - Africa / Area - 2) - MS - KINSHASA (Code - FIH / State - XX / Country - Congo Dem. Rep. Of (Kinshasa) / Continent - Africa / Sub Groups - XX / Region - Western Africa / Sub Area - 2) - VS - LONDON (Code - LON / State - X						
Stopover: In all ticketed points except Rome							
TPM: LON-ROM 898, ROM-BZV 3861, BZV-FIH 106, FIH-LON 4118							
Date Of Issue:	24 July						
Booking: Z4 JUly BA / 28HKR9 BA 440 Y 31 AUG LGW FCO HK1 0440 AZ 750 Y 31 AUG FCO BZV HL1 1000							



		MS 815	Y	07 SEP	BZV FIH	HK1	0810	0855	
		VS 027	Y Y	07 SEP 09 SEP	FIH LON	HK1	2135	1000+1	
Form of Payme	nt:	Agent's Cheque							
Free Baggage	Allowance:	Weight System							
Normal Fare Ca	lculation:								
Itinerary & Fare	Break Point								
					1			1 1	
				OUTE	BOUND	INBC	UND	%	%
Г				7					
898	LON		LON						
3861	X/ROM BZV		X/ROM BZV	1.	759	42	21	0	0
106	FIH	-	FIH	<u> </u>	365	42		5	0
4118	LON		LON	70	000	47	10	5	- 0
4110	LON	<u> </u>	LON	J					
							MPM	Y 1	2 RT
			LO	N	BZV		4765	185	52.99
					FIH		4845	185	52.99
						BZI	/		FIH
						1852.			1945.63
						1852.			1852.99
						3705.	98	Ĵ	3798.62
LUD Tabla									
HIP Table									
			Г	LO	۸/	LOI	V		
LON	LO	N		FII		1852.		FI	4
BZV	1852		}	BZ	-	1852.		-	•
	, , , , ,		L	DL	·	,002.			

Normal Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

	FARE FORMULA					
	IN ALL TIC	KETED POINTS EXCEPT ROME				
	OUTBOUND	INBOUND				
FCP	LON - BZV	LON - BZV				
NUC	Y ½ RT 1852.00 (EH)	Y ½ RT 1852.00 (EH)				
RULE	NIL	N/L				
MPM	4765 (EH)	4765 (EH)				
TPM	4759	4224				
EMA	NIL	N/L				
EMS	M	M				
HIP	NIL	N/L				
RULE	NIL	N/L				
AF	1852.00	1852.00				
CHECK	CTM NA SINCE IT IS RT JOURNEY					



TTL	3705.98

Special Fare Calculation:

LON
X/ROM
BZV
FIH
LON

YLPX3M	1801.64	Y061
YKPX3M	1907.09	Y061
YHPX3M	2038.06	Y061
YLEE6M	2514.14	Y062
YKEE6M	2619.59	Y062
YHEE6M	2775.01	Y062

	APP	SEA	MIN		MAX		STVR)	TRAI	/
Y061	RT/CT	K	10		3		0		4	
Y062	RT/CT	K	6		6		2		NO RE	S
	RT	31 AUG	31 AUG		31 AUG		1		2	
Y061	~	K	10 SEP	Χ	30 NOV	~	1	Χ	2	~
Y062	-	K	06 SEP	1	28 FEB	~	1	~	2	~

#	FARE BASIS	NUC	RULE
ANS:	YKPX6M	2619.59	Y062

HIP Table

	•
LON	LON
BZV	1309.79

LON	LON	_
FIH	1320.86	FIH
BZV	1309.79	-

Special Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

		FARE FORMULA				
	IN ALL TICK	IN ALL TICKETED POINTS EXCEPT ROME				
	INBOUND					
FCP	LON - BZV	LON - BZV				
NUC	YKEE6M ½ RT 1309.79 (EH)	YKEE6M ½ RT 1309.79 (EH)				
RULE	Y062	Y062				
MPM	4765 (EH)	4765 (EH)				
TPM	4759	4224				
EMA	N/L	NIL				
EMS	M	M				
HIP	N/L	NIL				
RULE	N/L	N/L				
AF	1309.79	1309.79				
CHECK	CTM NA SINCE IT IS ROUND TRIP JOURI	NEY				
TTL	2619.58					



IROE	GBP X 0.701187 GBP 1836.81
LCF	GBP 1837.00

	1	
FROM / TO		
LON	CARR	FARE CALC
X/ROM	BA	М
BZV	AZ	1309.70
FIH	MS	M
LON	VS	1309.79
	ROE	0.701187
NUC		2619.58
GBP		1837.00

LON BA X/ROM AZ BZV M1309.70MS FIH VS LON M1309.70NUC2619.58END ROE0.701187

Answer the following questions after studying the details:

1.	For the reservations is it possible to apply any of the published special fares?	YES
2.	If yes, what is the "Fare Basis" code of the lowest applicable one?	YKEE6M
3.	What is the applicable fare in NUC? (Without any surcharge or tax)	NUC 2619.58
4.	Is there a "Surcharge" to be collected for this itinerary?	NO
5.	If yes, what is the amount in NUC for the surcharge?	
6.	How much will you charge for this journey in LCF without any tax, but including surcharge if any?	GBP 1837.00
7.	What rule / note governs this fare?	Y062
8.	What is the minimum stay condition?	SIX DAYS
9.	What is the minimum stay date to be shown on the ticket?	06 SEP
10.	What is the earliest date of return from the last stopover point on the itinerary?	09 SEP
11.	What is the maximum stay condition?	SIX MONTHS



12.	What is the applicable expiry date for the special fare you have chosen?	28 FEB		
13.	How many stopovers are permitted en route?	TWO		
14.	How many stopovers are on the itinerary?	ONE		
15.	How many transfers are permitted en route?	NO RESTRICTION		
16.	How many transfers are on the itinerary?	TWO		
POINT N	NO. 11 (BLACKOUT DATES)			
17.	Are there any blackout dates?	NO		
POINT N	NO. 15 (SALES RESTRICTIONS - ADVERTISING AND SALES)			
18.	Is it possible to sell this special fare in Delhi?	YES		
19.	Can the ticket be sold in Delhi?	YES		
POINT N	NO. 16 (PENALTIES - VOLUNTARY REBOOKING AND REROUTING)			
20.	At such special fare passenger be permitted to have an open dated return?	YES		
21.	Can you leave OPEN your return with this special fare?	YES		
22.	At such special fare will the passenger be permitted to make a charge in the reservation?	ne YES		
23.	Are reservation changes permitted?	YES		
POINT N	NO. 16 (PENALTIES - REFUND FOR CANCELLATION AND NO-SHOW)			
24.	24. Is there a cancellation / no show fee for this fare, in case of cancellation before departure?			
25.	25. If yes, what is the non-refundable amount			
POINT	NO. 19 (CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS)			
26.	What is the % of the applicable special fare to be charged for a child of years?	67%		
27.	27. What is the % of the applicable special fare to be charged for an infant of 12 months?			
POINT N	NO. 21 (AGENT DISCOUNTS)			
28.	Are travel agents entitled to any discount with this fare?	NO		
04.	TRANS ATLANTIC JOURNEY			
Ticket I.	Issued By: Max Travels, 31-2-3928, Cairo, Egypt			
Passeng	Passenger Name: Ms. Kritika Raut			
Sold And	old And Ticketed In: Cairo (Egypt)			
Fare Typ	Fare Type: Economy Class			
CAIRO (Code - CAI / State - XX / Country - Egypt / Continent - Africa / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - Middle East / Area - 2) - MS - PARIS (Code - PAR / State - XX / Country - France / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - Europe / Area - 2) - SN - MONTEVIDEO (Code - MVD / State - XX / Country - Uruguay / Continent - South America / Sub Groups - XX / Region - XX / Sub Area - South Atlantic / Area - 1) - LA - BUENOS AIRES (Code - BUE / State - XX / Country - Argentina / Continent - South America / Sub				



---X / Sub Area - South Atlantic / Area - 1) - AR - LISBON (Code ----X / Region - X----LIS / State - X-----X / Country - Portugal / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - X-----X / Region - Iberian Peninsula / Sub Area - Europe / Area - 2) - TP - CAIRO (Code - CAI / State - X----X / Country - Egypt / Continent - Africa / Sub Groups - X-----X / Region - X----X / Sub Area - Middle East / Area - 2) Stopover: In all ticketed points ТРМ: CAI-PAR 1994, PAR-MVD 7782, MVD-BUE 140, BUE-LIS 7810, LIS-CAI 615 Date Of Issue: 15 July Booking: MS / 19CM68 MS 418 16 AUG CAI CDG HK1 1015 1320 AF 840 27 AUG ORY MVD HK1 1540 2310 LA 701 06 SEP MVD EZE HL1 0815 0940 AR 817 21 SEP EZE LIS HK1 0515 2155 TP 159 05 DEC LIS CAI 0350+1 HK1 2125 Form of Payment: Cash Free Baggage Allowance: Weight System Normal Fare Calculation: Itinerary & Fare Break Point **OUTBOUND** *INBOUND* % % CAI CAI 1994 PARPAR7782 MVDMVD9776 8565 0 9916 8425 5 140 BUE BUE 0 7810 LIS LIS 615 CAICAIMPMY 1/2 RT MVDCAI 9677 2156.86 BUE 9912 1931.61 MVDBUE 2264.70 2264.70 2156.86 1931.61 4421.56 4196.31

HIP Table

CAI	CAI	_	
PAR	-	PAR	_
MVD	2156.86	1986.86	MVD
BUE	1931.61	2212.11	-

CAI	CAI	
LIS	-	LIS
BUE	1931.61	1956.97

Normal Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

FARE FORMULA
STVR IN ALL TKT POINTS



	OU	OUTBOUND		INBOUND
FCP	CAI - BUE	CAI - BUE		CAI - BUE
NUC	Y ½ RT 1931.61 (AT)			Y ½ RT 1931.61 (AT)
RULE	NIL			NIL
MPM	9912 (AT)			9912 (AT)
TPM	9916			8425
EMA	N/L			NIL
EMS	5M			M
HIP	Y ½ RT 2212.11 PAR	BUE		Y ½ RT 1956.97 LIS BUE
RULE	N/L			NIL
AF	+5% = 2322.71			1956.97
CHECK	CTM CHECK			
	SUB TOTAL	CT NUC	4279.68	
	CTM PLUS UP		34.04	
	CAI MVD	RT NUC	4313.72	
TTL	4313.72			

Special Fare Calculation:

CAI
PAR
MVD
BUE
LIS
CAI

YLPX3M	1931.61	X0946
YHPX3M	2124.25	X0946
YLEE6M	2356.05	X0945
YHEE6M	2592.28	X0945

	APP	SEA	MIN		MAX		STVR		TRAN	'
X0946	RT	Н	7		3		2		4	
X0945	RT/CT	Н	6		6		4		NO RE.	S
	CT	27 AUG	27 AUG		16 AUG		3		3	
X0946	Χ	Н	02 SEP	1	16 NOV	Χ	3	Χ	3	-
X0945	~	Н	01 SEP	1	16 FEB	1	3	~	3	-

#	FARE BASIS	NUC	RULE
ANS:	YHEE6M	2592.28	X0945

HIP Table

CAI	CAI		
PAR	-	PAR	
MVD	1396.76	1436.76	MVD
BUE	1296.14	1421.39	-

CAI	CAI	
LIS	-	LIS
BUE	1296.14	1236.14

Special Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

	FARE FORMULA				
	STVR IN ALL TKT POINTS				
	OUTBOUND	INBOUND			
FCP	CAI - BUE	CAI - BUE			



NUC	YHEE6M ½ RT 1296.14 (AT)		YHEE6M ½ RT 1296.14 (AT)	
RULE	X0945		X0945	
MPM	9912 (AT)		9912 (AT)	
TPM	9916		8425	
EMA	N/L		N/L	
EMS	5M		M	
HIP	YHEE6M ½ RT 1421.39 PAR	BUE	N/L	
RULE	N/L		N/L	
AF	+5% = 1492.45		1296.14	
CHECK	CTM CHECK			
	SUB TOTAL CT NUC	2788.59		
	CTM PLUS UP	4.93		
	CAI MVD RT NUC	2793.52		
TTL	2793.52			
IROE	EGP X 4.268540 EGP 11924.	25		
LCF	EGP 11925.00	_		

FROM / TO		
CAI	CARR	FARE CALC
PAR	MS	5M
MVD	SN	PARBUE
BUE	LA	1492.45
LIS	AR	М
CAI	TP	1296.14
		CAIMVD
	Р	4.93
	ROE	4.268540
NUC		2793.52
EGP		11925.00

CAI MS PAR SN MVD LA BUE5M PARBUE1492.45AR LIS TP CAI M1296.14P CAIMVD4.93NUC2793.52END ROE4.268540

Answer the following questions after studying the details:



1	For the recornations is it possible to apply any of the published special force?	VEC
1.	For the reservations is it possible to apply any of the published special fares?	YES
2.	If yes, what is the "Fare Basis" code of the lowest applicable one?	YHEE6M
3.	What is the applicable fare in NUC? (Without any surcharge or tax)	NUC 2793.52
4.	Is there a "Surcharge" to be collected for this itinerary?	NO
5.	If yes, what is the amount in NUC for the surcharge?	
6.	How much will you charge for this journey in LCF without any tax, but including surcharge if any?	EGP 11925.00
7.	What rule / note governs this fare?	X0945
8.	What is the minimum stay condition?	SIX DAYS
9.	What is the minimum stay date to be shown on the ticket?	01 SEP
10.	What is the earliest date of return from the last stopover point on the itinerary?	21 SEP
11.	What is the maximum stay condition?	SIX MONTHS
12.	What is the applicable expiry date for the special fare you have chosen?	16 FEB
13.	How many stopovers are permitted en route?	FOUR
14.	How many stopovers are on the itinerary?	THREE
15.	How many transfers are permitted en route?	NO RESTRICTION
16.	How many transfers are on the itinerary?	THREE
POINT	NO. 11 (BLACKOUT DATES)	
17.	Are there any blackout dates?	NO
POINT	NO. 15 (SALES RESTRICTIONS - ADVERTISING AND SALES)	
18.	Is it possible to sell this special fare in Delhi?	NO
19.	Can the ticket be sold in Delhi?	NO
POINT	NO. 16 (PENALTIES - VOLUNTARY REBOOKING AND REROUTING)	
20.	At such special fare passenger be permitted to have an open dated return?	YES
21.	Can you leave OPEN your return with this special fare?	YES
22.	At such special fare will the passenger be permitted to make a charge in the reservation?	YES
23.	Are reservation changes permitted?	YES
POINT	NO. 16 (PENALTIES - REFUND FOR CANCELLATION AND NO-SHOW)	
24.	Is there a cancellation / no show fee for this fare, in case of cancellation before departure?	YES
25.	If yes, what is the non-refundable amount	EGP 780
POINT	NO. 19 (CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS)	
26.	What is the % of the applicable special fare to be charged for a child of 10 years?	75%
27.	What is the % of the applicable special fare to be charged for an infant of 12 months?	10%
POINT	NO. 21 (AGENT DISCOUNTS)	
•		



05. TRANS ATLANTIC JOURNEY Vatsala Travels, 64-2-3917, Helsinki, Finland Ticket Issued By: Passenger Name: Mr. Y.H. Raut Sold And Ticketed In: Helsinki (Finland) Economy Class Fare Type: Journey: HELSINKI (Code - HEL / State - X----X / Country - Finland / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - X--X / Region - X----X / Sub Area - Europe / Area - 2) - AY - X/ROME (Code - ROM / State - X---Country - Italy / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - X-----X / Region - X----X / Sub Area - Europe / Area -2) - AZ - BARRANQUILLA (Code - BAQ / State - X-----X / Colombia / Continent - South America / Sub Groups - X-----X / Region - X-----X / Sub Area - Mid Atlantic / Area - 1) - VA - BOGOTA (Code -X-----X / Sub Area - Mid Atlantic / Area - 1) - LH - FRANKFURT (Code - FRA / State - X-----X / Country - Germany / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - X-----X / Region - X----X / Sub Area - Europe / Area - 2) - AY - HELSINKI (Code - HEL / State - X----X / Country - Finland / Continent - Europe / Sub Groups - X-----X / Region - X-----X / Sub Area - Europe / Area - 2) Stopover: In all ticketed points except Rome

15 August

Are travel agents entitled to any discount with this fare?

Booking:

Date Of Issue:

ТРМ:

28.

AY / 25FP74 AY 303 30 SEP HEL FCO HK1 1535 1840 AZ 146 01 OCT FCO BAQ HL1 1835 0045+1 VA 845 13 OCT BAQ BOG HK1 1900 2010 LH 401 27 OCT BOG FRA HK1 1920 0440+1 AY 285 31 OCT FRA HEL HL1 1540 1835

HEL-ROM 1386, ROM-BAQ 6007, BAQ-BOG 430, BOG-FRA 6002, FRA-HEL 554

Form of Payment:

Diners Club Credit Card No. 4697 2648 3568

Free Baggage Allowance:

Weight System

Normal Fare Calculation:

Itinerary & Fare Break Point

OUTBOUND INBOUND

	HEL
1386	X/ROM
6007	BAQ
430	BOG
6002	FRA
554	HEL

	•			
HEL				
X/ROM				
BAQ	7393	6986	5	0
BOG	7823	6556	5	0
FRA				
HEL				

		MPM	Y ½ RT
HEL	BAQ	7301	2116.25
	BOG	7714	2241.50

BAQBOG

NO



2222.06 2241.50 4463.56

2353.57 2241.50 4595.07

HIP Table

	_
HEL	HEL
BAO	2116 25

HEL	HEL	_	
FRA	-	FRA	
BOG	2241.50	2243.78	BOG
BAQ	2116.25	2246.13	-

Normal Fare Calculation: (Adult Fare Calculation)

			EADE	EODMIII A				
	FARE FORMULA STVR IN ALL TKT POINTS EXCEPT ROM							
r		DUTBOUND		INBOUND				
FCP	HEL - BAQ			HEL - BAQ				
NUC	Y ½ RT 2116.25 (AT)		Y ½ RT 2116.25 (AT)				
RULE	NIL			N/L				
MPM	7301 (AT)			7301 (AT)				
TPM	7393			6986				
EMA	NIL			N/L				
EMS	5M			M				
HIP	NIL			Y ½ RT 2246.13 FRA BAQ				
RULE	NIL			N/L				
AF	+5% = 2222.06			2246.13				
CHECK	CTM CHECK							
	SUB TOTAL	CT NUC	4468.19					
	CTM PLUS UP		14.81					
	HEL BOG	RT NUC	4483.00					
TTL	4483.00	•	•					

Special Fare Calculation:

HEL	1
X/ROM	
BAQ	
BOG	
FRA	
HEL	

YLPX3M	1655.41	X0813
YHPX3M	1821.15	X0813
YLEE6M	2379.02	X0811
YHEE6M	2735.77	X0811

	APP	SEA	MIN		MAX		STVR		TRAN	/
X0813	RT/CT	L	7		3		0		6	
X0811	RT/CT	L	5		6		2		NO RE	S
	CT	30 SEP	01 OCT		30 SEP		2		3	
X0813	~	L	08 OCT	1	31 DEC	1	2	X	3	-
X0811	~	L	06 OCT	~	31 MAR	~	2	~	3	1

#	FARE BASIS	NUC	RULE



ANS:	YLEE6M	2379.02	X0811				
HIP Tab	le						
				HEL	HEL		
				FRA	-	FRA	
Н	EL	HEL		BOG	1302.13	1177.03	BOG

	FARE FORMULA				
	STVR IN ALL TKT POINTS EXCEPT ROM				
	OUTBOUND		INBOUND		
FCP	HEL - BAQ		HEL - BAQ		
NUC	YLEE6M ½ RT 1189.51 (AT)		YLEE6M ½ RT 1189.51 (AT)		
RULE	X0811		X0811		
MPM	7301 (AT)		7301 (AT)		
TPM	7393		6986		
EMA	N/L		N/L		
EMS	5M		M		
HIP	N/L		YLEE6M ½ RT 1270.50 FRA BAQ		
RULE	N/L		N/L		
AF	+5% = 1248.98		1270.50		
CHECK	CTM CHECK				
	SUB TOTAL CT NUC	2519.48			
	CTM PLUS UP	84.78			
	HEL BOG RT NUC	2604.26			
TTL	2604.26				
IROE	EUR X 1.123522 EUR 2925.94	EUR X 1.123522 EUR 2925.94			
LCF	EUR 2926.00				

FROM / TO		
HEL	CARR	FARE CALC
X/ROM	AY	5M
BAQ	AZ	1248.98
BOG	VA	М
FRA	LH	FRABAQ
HEL	AY	1270.50
		HELBOG
	Р	84.78
	•	



	ROE	1.123522
NUC		2604.26
EUR		2926.00

HEL AY X/ROM AZ BAQ5M 1248.98VA BOG LH FRA AY HEL M FRABAQ1270.50P HELBOG84.78NUC2604.26END ROE1.123522

RUE 1.12	3322	
Answer	the following questions after studying the details:	
1.	For the reservations is it possible to apply any of the published special fares?	YES
2.	If yes, what is the "Fare Basis" code of the lowest applicable one?	YLEE6M
3.	What is the applicable fare in NUC? (Without any surcharge or tax)	NUC 2604.26
4.	Is there a "Surcharge" to be collected for this itinerary?	NO
5.	If yes, what is the amount in NUC for the surcharge?	
6.	How much will you charge for this journey in LCF without any tax, but including surcharge if any?	EUR 2926.00
7.	What rule / note governs this fare?	X0811
8.	What is the minimum stay condition?	5 DAYS
9.	What is the minimum stay date to be shown on the ticket?	06 OCT
10.	What is the earliest date of return from the last stopover point on the itinerary?	27 OCT
11.	What is the maximum stay condition?	SIX MONTHS
12.	What is the applicable expiry date for the special fare you have chosen?	31 MAR
13.	How many stopovers are permitted en route?	TWO
14.	How many stopovers are on the itinerary?	TWO
15.	How many transfers are permitted en route?	NO RESTRICTION
16.	How many transfers are on the itinerary?	THREE
POINT	VO. 11 (BLACKOUT DATES)	
17.	Are there any blackout dates?	NO
POINT	NO. 15 (SALES RESTRICTIONS - ADVERTISING AND SALES)	
18.	Is it possible to sell this special fare in Delhi?	YES
19.	Can the ticket be sold in Delhi?	YES
POINT NO. 16 (PENALTIES - VOLUNTARY REBOOKING AND REROUTING)		
20.	At such special fare passenger be permitted to have an open dated return?	YES
21.	Can you leave OPEN your return with this special fare?	YES
22.	At such special fare will the passenger be permitted to make a charge in the	YES



	reservation?			
23.	Are reservation changes permitted?	YES		
POINT	POINT NO. 16 (PENALTIES - REFUND FOR CANCELLATION AND NO-SHOW)			
24.	Is there a cancellation / no show fee for this fare, in case of cancellation before departure?	NO		
25.	If yes, what is the non-refundable amount			
POINT NO. 19 (CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS)				
26.	What is the % of the applicable special fare to be charged for a child of 10 years?	67%		
27.	What is the % of the applicable special fare to be charged for an infant of 12 months?	10%		
POINT NO. 21 (AGENT DISCOUNTS)				
28.	Are travel agents entitled to any discount with this fare?	YES		